

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

LAWRENCE FUCHS, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

CASE NO. 96,182

JOEL W. ROBBINS, ET AL.

Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

On Appeal from the Third District
Court of Appeal

Victoria L. Weber
Florida Bar No. 266426
Donna E. Blanton
Florida Bar No. 948500
Steel Hector & Davis LLP
215 S. Monroe Street
Suite 601
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
850-222-2300 (Phone)
850-222-8410 (Fax)

Thomas R. Julin
Florida Bar No. 325376
Edward M. Mullins
Florida Bar No. 863920
Steel Hector & Davis LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.
40th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131-2398
305-577-7000 (Phone)
305-577-7001 (Fax)

Attorneys for Florida Power & Light Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT

I. THE PROPERTY APPRAISER DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 192.042(1), FLORIDA STATUTES 6

 A. The Second District Court of Appeal Correctly Recognized in *Turner* that Property Appraisers May Not Challenge Laws They are Sworn to Uphold Either Offensively or Defensively 9

 B. The Property Appraiser's Attack on the Statute Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine 13

 C. Allowing Public Officials Standing Would Disrupt the Orderly Conduct of Government 22

 D. Public Officials Lack a Sufficient Personal Interest in Ensuring Adequate and Expeditious Representation 24

II. SECTION 192.042(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, IMPOSES A DEADLINE BY WHICH REAL PROPERTY MUST BE COMPLETED IN ORDER TO BE PLACED ON THE *CURRENT* YEAR'S ASSESSMENT ROLL AND DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE VII, SECTION 4 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 25

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Aldana v. Holub,
381 So. 2d 231 (Fla.1980) 23

Arnold v. Shumpert,
217 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1968) 17, 18

Barr v. Watts,
70 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1953) 7, 15, 17, 22

Brasfield & Gorrie Gen. Contractor, Inc. v. Ajax Constr. Co., Inc., 627 So. 2d 1200 (1st DCA 1993), review denied, 639 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1994) 24

Brazilian Court Hotel Condominium Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Walker, 584 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) 12

Burns v. Butscher,
187 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1966) 19

City of Pensacola v. King,
47 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1951) 17, 18, 20, 21

Collier County v. State,
733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) 5. 26

County Comm'rs of Franklin County v. State ex rel. Patton, 24 Fla. 55, 3 So. 471 (1888) 24

Culbertson v. Seacoast Towers East, Inc.,
212 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1968) 5, 27

Deltona Corp. v. Bailey,
336 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1976) 23

Department of Admin. v. Horne,
269 So. 2d 659 (Fla.1972) 16

Department of Education v. Lewis,
416 So. 2d 455(Fla. 1982) 8, 9, 19, 20

Department of Revenue v. Markham,
396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) 7, 10, 11, 12, 13

<u>Department of Revenue v. Markham,</u> 381 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	11
<u>Dickinson v. Stone,</u> 251 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1971)	16
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Putnam,</u> Nos. 96-947-CA-17 & 96-1575-CA-17 (Consolidated) (Fla. 19th Cir. Ct.)	1
<u>Fuchs v. Robbins,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2529 (3d DCA November 18, 1998)	6, 9
<u>Fuchs v. Robbins,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1529, 1533 n.1 (Fla. 3d DCA June 30, 1999	6, 7, 9, 17, 28
<u>General Dev. Corp. v. Kirk,</u> 251 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971)	24
<u>Green v. City of Pensacola,</u> 108 So. 2d 897 (1st DCA 1959), <u>aff'd,</u> 126 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1966)	16
<u>Gregory v. Indian River Co.,</u> 610 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	24
<u>Hillsborough Inv. Co. v. Wilcox,</u> 13 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1943)	24
<u>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Brooks,</u> 341 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1976)	23
<u>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder,</u> 304 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1973)	23
<u>ITT Community Dev. Corp. v. Seay,</u> 347 So. 2d 1024 (Fla.1977)	23
<u>Jones v. Department of Revenue,</u> 523 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	12
<u>Kualakis v. Boyd,</u> 138 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1962)	17
<u>Markham v. Yankee Clipper Hotel, Inc.,</u> 427 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	28
<u>Miller v. Higgs,</u> 468 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) <u>review denied,</u> 479 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1985)	12

<u>Reid v. Kirk</u> , 257 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1972)	22
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 102 Fla. 19, 135 So. 816 (1931)	25
<u>State ex rel. Atlantic Coast Line Railway Co. v. State Board of Equalizers</u> , 84 Fla. 592, 94 So. 681 (1922)	7, 10, 13, 14, 15
<u>State ex rel. Florida Portland Cement Co. v. Hale</u> , 129 Fla. 588, 176 So. 577 (1937), <u>overruled in part sub nom., Hale v. Bimco Trading</u> , 306 U.S. 375 (1939)	20, 21
<u>State ex rel. Harrell v. Cone</u> , 130 Fla. 158, 177 So. 854 (1937)	16, 17, 20, 21
<u>State ex rel. Landis v. S. H. Kress & Co.</u> , 115 Fla. 189, 155 So. 823 (1934)	16
<u>State ex rel. Moodie v. Bryan</u> , 50 Fla. 293, 39 So. 929 (1905)	16
<u>State ex rel. New Orleans Canal & Banking Co. v. Heard</u> , 18 So. 746 (La. 1895)	23
<u>State ex rel. Russell v. Barnes</u> , 25 Fla. 75, 5 So. 698 (1889)	16
<u>Steele v. Freel</u> , 157 Fla. 223, 25 So. 2d 501 (1946)	17, 18
<u>Tampa Electric Co. v. Alderman</u> , No. 89-26041-Division J (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct.)	7, 8, 12
<u>Turner v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2034 (Fla. 2d DCA September 3, 1999)	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<u>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Save Sand Key, Inc.</u> , 303 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	24

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 192.001(11)(d), Florida Statutes	26
Section 192.042, Florida Statutes	5, 9, 25, 26

Section 192.042(1), Florida Statutes	1, 4, 5, 6, 13, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Section 193.11(4), Florida Statutes	27
Section 193.621, Florida Statutes	7
Section 194.034(1) (b), Florida Statutes	10
Section 194.036(1) (a), Florida Statutes	8, 12
Section 194.036(3), Florida Statutes	10
Section 195.092(2), Florida Statutes	22
Section 196.012(6), Florida Statutes	8
Chapter 199, Florida Statutes	26
Chapter 366, Florida Statutes	1

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article II, Section 3, Florida Constitution	13
Article IV, Section 4(d), Florida Constitution	16
Article VII, Section 4, Florida Constitution	5, 25
Article VIII, Section 1(d), Florida Constitution	18
Article IX, Section 1, Florida Constitution (1885)	25,27
